
STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 13-333 
(Executive Order of Suspension) 

WHEREAS, Barry Layne Moore (Moore), is presently serving as Mayor of the City of 

Hampton, in Bradford County, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, on November 25, 2013, Moore was arrested by the Bradford County Sheriffs 

Office on one count of possession of a Schedule I drug and selling a Schedule I or II drug, in violation 

of section 893.13(1)(a)l, Florida Statutes, each constituting a second-degree felony; and 

WHEREAS, section 112.51, Florida Statutes, provides that the Governor may suspend from 

office any elected municipal officer who is arrested for a felony; and 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the residents ofthe City ofHampton, and the citizens 

of the State of Florida, that Moore be immediately suspended from the public office that he now holds, 

upon the grounds set forth in this Executive Order; 

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RICK SCOTT, Governor ofFlorida, pursuant to section 112.51, 

Florida Statutes, find as follows: 

A. Barry Layne Moore is, and at all times material, Mayor for the City of Hampton, 

Florida. 

B. The office of Mayor for the City of Hampton, Florida, is within the purview of the 

suspension powers ofthe Governor, pursuant to section 112.51, Florida Statutes. 

C. The attached arrest warrant and affidavit charge that Moore committed felonies in 

violation of the laws of Florida. This suspension is predicated upon the attached arrest warrant and 

affidavit, and is incorporated as iffully set forth in this Executive Order. 



BEING FULLY ADVISED in the premises, and in accordance with the Constitution and the 

laws of the State of Florida, this Executive Order is issued, effective immediately: 

Section 1. Barry Layne Moore is hereby suspended from the public office that he now 

holds; Mayor of the City ofMonticello, Florida. 

Section 2. Barry Layne Moore is prohibited from performing any official act, duty, or 

function of public office; from receiving any pay or allowance; and from being entitled to any of the 

emoluments or privileges of public office during the period of this suspension, which period shall be 

from today, until a further Executive Order is issued, or as otherwise provided by law. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand 
and have caused the Great Seal of the State of Florida to be 
affixed at Tallahassee, this 27th day ofNovember, 2013. 

RICK SCOlT, GOVERNOR 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, 
IN AND FOR BRADFORD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

STATE OF FLORIDA Case Number: 
Plaintiff, Agency Report# BCS0130FF001960 

FELONY DIVISION 
vs. 

BARRY LAYNE MOORE 
W/M 01/10/1962 

Defendant. 

CHARGES 
DRUGS: POSSESSION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE (OPIUM OR DERlV) 
DRUGS: SALE OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE (OPIUM OR DERIV -SALE) 

ARREST WARRANT 

In the name and By the authority of the State of Florida: 

To all and singular the Sheriffs and Deputy Sheriffs of the State of Florida: 

WHEREAS, complaintilllderoath was presented before me, the undernignedJudge ofthis 
Court this date alleginJ that BARRY LAYNE MOORE, in Bradford Co\Ulty, Florida, on or 
about November 23 2013, did then and there unlawfully have in his/her actual or constru~tive 
possession a controlled substance, to-wit: Roxycodone (Opium or Deriv); contrary to section 
893.13( l)(a)(l ). 

COUNT II: AND WHEREAS the complaint further alleged that BARRY LAYNE MOORE, in 
Bradford County, Florida, November 23rd 2013, did then and there unlawfully and for a valuable 
consideration sell and deliver to a confidential source a controlled substance, to-wit: Roxycodone 
(Opium or Derlv); contrary to section 893.13(1 )(a)(l ). 

WHEREAS, the Court finds from the facts alleged in said complaint 1hat there is probable 
cause that said offense was committed and that said Defendant committed them. 

NOW THEREFORE 1his is to Command you to arrest the said BARRY LAYNE 
MOOREt INSTANTER, to be brought before the Court to be dealt with according to law. 

Bond is hereby set in the amount of$!.3>; #(¥) , ~.41? (per count). 

WIThTESS my band and seal ~day ofNovember, 20 I 3, at Starke, Bmdford 
County, Florida. 

Assistant State Attorn 
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llF.POnT NUMIJtn 
BCS013ARR0021.21 

WARRANT AFFIDAVIT 

BRADFORD 10101 N DNISION S~~I ~· ~"'_P:!:9N. :__F:::.L:;32::.:0:...:44...:_ _______ -r.=,.....,...---
R,moe of Oct:vtronai'6aii>7Fnio • 
11/23/2013 03:13PM t<> 1112312013 0:):1~ PM 

~ C:OIJfliS!tNciJ". ~Jmbl!r JQ;'~NI OR DI!.RIV..POSSESS 1 8113.13.1af 
j n Hat;! C:rlme I 0 Oomnlic ~ • "TUOna /URlUII sec!&.rovr ... IF'EL~eNY'" I PRlNCIPAL ....... 

WITH INTENTTO SELl MFG DELIV SCHEDULE I ~ II 

~ ~ouu ~~~~~':f"' l~M OR DERIV-5EL.l. 
~uegretl lrEt~J.;~ ~~-~-~- ........ j 0 Hal• Crinltll D Oane'llllc v~ I """" Nli<Uo :St:l; UNI 
SCHEDULE I OR II 

PROBABLE CAUSE 

On 11/2312013 at approximately 1245hrs Agents met with C.S. 187 condlu::ted a search of himther and Issued hfmlher tw•nty dollarii In 
good and lawful Ul'\lted States currency and official runds on the Bradford County Sheriffs Office to make the antlc:lpatiJd purchase. At 
approximately 13C0hrs c.s. 167 left the meting location enroute to attempt to contact the suspect. At approximately 1327hrs C.S. 167 contacted 
the suspect at his re$IIMJ"1Ce and had a conversaUon with the auspect. The suspect stated that he left the pUis at his ~rlr1 friends house If he/she 
would call him abotlt 5:00 or 5:30 ho would have them and he/sJMI could get aomo. Tho suspect acfvleed C.S.167 he did not come homo tNI 
night before dutJ to tha amount of people waiUog at his residence when he returned from getting his prescription filled. 
The suspect provided two phone numbers for C.S. 167 to call (3&2)870-4937 or (904) 796-3668. 

At approximately 164Shrs Agents met wlth C.S. 167.for tho ptupose of corrtactll\8 the •uspect to attempt to make the purchas9. C.S. 
167 was aeatched for any illegal contraband and non& was found. C.S. 167 waQ oqulpped with electronic monitoring and recording equipment 
for tho purp05e ofr&cor~log !he anticipated transaction. C.S.187w..s lnultd $20.00 in good and lawful United States currency !!nd omc/al 
funds ofthe Bradford County Sheriffs Office to make tiM tranuctlon With. At approximatofy 1858hrs C.S.1671eft the moetfnglocatloo enrouto 
to the suspect's residence. At approxlmat&ly 1659hJB c.S.157 arrtved at the suspect's residence and contacted him In his yard. The two had a 
conversation and c.s. 167 asl<ed the suspect for a pUI. The suspect advised that he would give him/hllr one but he wun't selling shit to 
anyorlfi. 11'1e suspeetadvlsed C.S. 167 to come back and get tt. C.S. 167 walked away stating he/she would go loek up Daddy's shed and be 
rlght back. C.S. 167 walked away and stated he/ehe would be right back. The au=-pect contacted C.S.187 whfle he/aNI was walking back and 
handed him/her a cigarette pack stating It WCIS Inside. C.S. 167 took th& cigarette pack and a. ked If hal•he could kpep the clga~ettaa and tho 
suspect statad ~hell no". c.s. 167 placed the $20.00 lsaued to him/her earlier Inside tile clgarotw peck and handed the clgarvtte pack back to 
tho auapect. 

Agent met back with C.S. 167 and took poqosalon of the pill and ldenUfled It as Oxycodone 30mg by its marking via Drugs.com. The 
suspect was Identified l'rom the video oftha transaction as 8any Layne Moorewtm D1/12J19tl2. The pill was placed into avldanca at !he Sheriffll 
Office and photo copy of ttwl. buy money was. placed Into the ~&a fllo. 

~----------------~-----------------------~------~~~------~------------------------·--Before me personally appeared the above named law enfon:ement officer with the BRADFORD COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE, and who being duly 
sworn, !!tales the Derandant BARRY MOORE did commit the acts stated In this Probatllo Cause Affidavit Basad upon this sworn statement of 
facts, I find probable cause that the defendant did commit the crimes listed in the Charges Section of this affidavit. Therefo~. 1 hereby 
command the lmmedlaro arrut of De rendant BARRY MOORE and order them brought before the courts to be dealt wllh accordlnD to the 1 aw. 

So ordered on--------------- by Judge--------------------

I ~---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --
BONO SET BY JUDGE 
Ek>!1d ~ 

so.oo 
Nr-<:unt 0None [] Cu hI Surety 

0ROR/Sign 0Purge 

The ~;;-cie~s/gmld certifies and awea~ that hefshc has just and r&a$onable grounds to believe that the above named peri on, committed 
vlolatlon(s), of law, on the above date(s) and tlme(s), as fisted in charges section abova and deserfbed In the probable cause statement 

LD ~~ Rank Nome 
15270 DEPUTY SHE CREWS. RICKY c-z::,. c:?~J7 
==COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE / 0 •c•r Signature -
WA~RANT AFFIDAVIT BCS013ARR002121 Page 1 of 2 



Report DS!e I Tuna Agency CaoeiOII..nse Number OCA Nllmbet Otto..-NIBibtr 
11/23/2013 03:13PM BCS0130FF00196D COC13CAD04S521 

Subscribed and swom to (or al'ftmMCI) before me ttlla .dl.£_ day of .1/0 L.l A.o.P!J:!J)_ by _ _____ who iaodersonally known to m• or 

has produ~/ , / as ldentlflc.tton. 

_,G...,;<,;~ ·-;;....Y _co 
~~ 4£LZL~· ~~· --·~_,../.c.... ___ _ _ NotaiY Public -!'Eo Commiaalon No:-------

~ 
My Commission Expires:----
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